NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Please take notice that the following application has been received by the Banks County Planning Office:

Banks County Planning and Zoning Department has received applications from Hodie Meats, Inc of 2850 Gainesville Highway Alto, GA 30510 for a Conditional Use. Property identified as map and parcel B12 003 1 to be used as a Food Processing/Further Processing (Not a kill site). The Conditional Use will not be on the entire property. It will only be on the back building and closely surrounding area which is approximately 202,781 square feet. File CU 22-08

The above applications are on file in the Banks County Planning and Development Office and are available for public review. The office is located at the Banks County Courthouse Annex at 150 Hudson Ridge in Homer, GA 30547.

The Banks County Planning Commission will hold a public hearing regarding these applications on Tuesday Oct 4,2022 at 6:30 PM in the board room at the Banks County Courthouse Annex at 150 Hudson Ridge in Homer, GA 30547.

The Banks County Board of Commissioners will hold a public hearing regarding these applications on Tuesday Oct 11, 2022 at 6:30 PM in the board room at the Banks County Courthouse Annex at 150 Hudson Ridge in Homer, GA 30547.

Any and all persons interested are invited to appear and comment.

September 14,2022 and September 21, 2022 advertise

Conditional Use Application
Hodie Meats, Inc

To Whom It May Concern:

We have recently submitted a conditional use application for a portion of the property at 2850 Gainesville Highway. We are writing this letter to clarify that we are not requesting a conditional use on the entire property, but instead, only for the back building and closely surrounding area which is approximately 202,781 square feet. This is what will match with our lease at the property, which indicates it is only for the back building and the square footage we are mentioning. The conditional use will not be for the entire property.

Thank you,

Hodie Meats



CONDITIONAL USE

APPLICATION

Planning & Zoning Office 150 Hudson Ridge Suite 4 Homer, Georgia 30547 Office: 706.677.4272 Fax: 888.686.7421

www.co.banks.ga.us

	Permit #_			Application #		
Property Owner:	Name:	Phoenix A	Alto Industrial	nvestors, LLC		
	Address:	401 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 201				
	500 000 14 00 14 000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	Milwaul	kee, WI 53202			
Applicant:	Phone; (262) 470-6124					
	Name:	Hodie M	leats, Inc, / Ty	eler Disk	41.44	
	Address:	2850 G	ainesville Hig	hway		
		Alto, C	GA 30510			
Location:	Phone:	(706)	414-9894			·
	· ·	2850	Gainesville Hi	ghway		
	Alto, GA 30510					
Existing Zoning:	M-1	4		Existing Use: Inc	dustrial	
Proposed Use:	Food processing / further processing (not a kill site)					
	Acreage	of Site:	106,2	Tax Map & Parc	el:F	312 003 1

THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION MATERIALS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION

- 1) Metes and bounds description of the property.
- 2) Boundary surveys of the property.
- 3) A letter of intent which describes general characteristics of the proposed development such as type and time frame of development and background information in support of the application.
- 4) A site plan containing, at a minimum, the following information:
 - a) Title of the proposed development.
 - b) Name, address and phone number of the architect, engineer, or other designer.
 - c) Scale, date, north arrow, and general location map showing relationship of the site to street or natural landmarks.
 - d) Boundaries of the property, all existing and proposed streets, including right-of-way and street pavement widths, buildings, water courses, parking & loading areas, and other physical characteristics of the property and the development.
- 5) Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form.
- 6) Property Owner's Certification Sheet and Public Hearings Notification,
- 7) Application fee of \$150 (check or cash only.)

CRITERIA TO CONSIDER FOR CONDITIONAL USES

- a. Whether off-street parking and loading facilities are adequate in terms of location, amount and design to serve the proposed use.
- b. Whether the number, size and type of signs proposed are compatible with the surrounding area.
- c. Whether the proposed use will have compatibility with existing uses of adjacent land and the surrounding area and will not cause or create or be likely to cause or create adverse effects upon the existing or future development of either the area or the rest of the county.
- d. Whether ingress and egress to the property is suitable and safe and the effect of the proposed activity on traffic flow along adjoining street is not adverse
- e. Whether the location and intensity of outdoor lighting is such that it does not cast light on adjacent, adjoining or neighboring properties.
- f. Whether hours and manner of operation of the proposed use are inconsistent with adjacent and nearby uses.
- g. Whether existing public facilities and utilities are capable of adequately serving the proposed use.
- h. Whether the proposed use will have a significant adverse effect on the level of property values or the general character of land uses in the surrounding area or the county.
- i. Whether the physical conditions of the site, including size, shape, topography and drainage are suitable for the proposed development.
- j. The existing uses and zoning of nearby property and whether the proposed use will adversely affect the existing use or usability of nearby property.
- k. The extent to which property values of the applicant are diminished by the inability to take advantage of potential use.

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM REQUIRED FOR ALL ZONING ACTIONS

"36-67 A-3. Disclosure of campaign contributions.

- a) When any applicant for rezoning action has made, within two years immediately preceding the filing of the applicant's application for the rezoning action, campaign contributions aggregating \$250 or more to a local government official who will consider the application, it shall be the duty of the applicant to file a disclosure report with the governing authority of the respective local government showing:
 - 1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was made; and
 - The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made by the applicant to the local government official during the two years immediately preceding the filing of the application for the rezoning action and the date of each such contribution.
- b) The disclosures required by subsection (a) of this Code section shall be filed within 10 days after the application for the rezoning action is first filed. (Code 1981, Section 36-67A-3, enacted by Ga. L 1986, page 1269, Section 1; Ga. L. 1991, page 1365, Section 1.)"

I hereby certify that I have read the above and that:					
I have, I have not, within the two years immediately preceding this date					
made any campaign contribution(s) aggregating \$250 or more to any local government official involved					
in the review or consideration of this application.					
Applicant's Signature: Date: 8/10/22					
Applicant's Signature.					
Property Owner's Signature: Date: 8 1 2072					

^{*}If you have made such contributions, you must provide the date required in subsection (a) above within ten (10) days of the filing of this application.

PROPERTY OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of the property described in the attached legal description, that all information contained in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and that the applicant listed above is authorized to act as the applicant in the pursuit of this application.

Property Owner's Signature: Date: B|11 7077

I have been informed that I, the applicant or property owner, must attend the public hearings for this application.

Unless otherwise posted, the Banks County Planning Commission meets at 6:30 p.m. on the first Tuesday of each month. The planning commission's recommendation on the application is sent to the Banks County Board of Commissioners which meets on the second Tuesday of each month at 6:30p.m.

Conditional Use Application - Letter of Intent

Hodie Meats, Inc.

2850 Gainesville Highway, Alta, GA 30510

To Whom It May Concern:

We are requesting the ability to start a further food processing operation at 2850 Gainesville Highway. Our goal is to utilize the existing space at the facility to create a company that will have a positive impact on both the food supply chain and available jobs in the surrounding region. Our group consists of several experienced operators that plan to combine their skills and knowledge to successfully implement this project. We are very excited about this project because it will only have a positive impact on the area and will not cause any negative issues for residents and neighbors during both construction and operation.

There are two buildings at this location and we will be occupying the smaller of the two that is further from the highway. Our plan is to use a portion of the existing building and do minimal work to build non-structural rooms inside of it. We will install tables and other required equipment used to portion/process meat. We do not intend to do any exterior work or modifications to the facility. The rooms that we are building inside will be for cooler space, a processing area, dry storage, and break room. Our operations will occur inside the facility and we will have a minimal impact on the surrounding area and county systems. The operation will be further processing only: we will receive the product fresh and ship it out fresh, there will be no smell or by-product offal on-site (this will not be a kill site). We will not be exceeding the amount of traffic that this building is currently approved and designed for. We will not be burdening or overloading the existing utility system. Our power usage will be equal to or less than what is already existing. We will not be using a lot of water so we will not have an impact on the resources available to the county.

Due to current supply chain issues, there is a significant need for a business like ours in order to help avoid disruption in the market. With that being said, we are looking to start this project as soon as possible. We hope to begin putting the rooms together starting in early October and plan to be complete by December 1.

We would like to emphasize again that we will not cause any problems for the area. The construction will be minimal and inside the building only, it will not cause any issue with utilities or traffic. The off-site parking and loading facilities that are already at the facility are sufficient for our project. We are not proposing any signage. The proposed use will be compatible with the existing uses of adjacent land and will not create any issues with existing or future development in the area and the county. The existing ingress and egress to the property is suitable and safe. We will not be exceeding the amount of traffic that this building is currently approved and designed for. We will not be installing outdoor lighting that will cause any problems to the neighboring properties. The hours and operation are consistent with the nearby uses. We will not be burdening or overloading the existing utility system. Our power usage will be equal to or less what is already existing in the building and our water usage will be minimal. We are simply here to do further processing which does not require a significant amount of water. Again, we are bringing in fresh product and will ship it out fresh so there will not be residual smell or by-product offal on-site. The proposed use will not require any changes to the physical conditions of the site. This activity will not have any adverse affects on the existing use or usability of nearby property. Our project will not cause any negative impact on the property values; if anything it could arguably increase their property values due to increased demand.

Conditional Use Application - Metes and Bounds

Hodie Meats, Inc.

2850 Gainesville Highway, Alta, GA 30510

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOTS NUMBERS 199 AND 214 OF THE 10THLAND DISTRICT OF BANKS COUNTY, GEORGIA, CONTAINING 106.288 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AS SHOWN ONPLAT OF SURVEY ENTITLED "BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR MOUNT VERNON MILLS PREPARED BY SITE DESIGN, INC. DATED APRIL 3, 2018, AND HAVING ACCORDING TO SAID PLAT OF SURVEY THE FOLLOWING METES ANDBOUNDS, TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A 1/2" IRON PIN ON THE SOUTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF WYNN SHOALS ROAD AT THEINTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERN RIGHT OF WAY OF SOUTHERN RAILWAY AND RUNNING THENCE WITHTHE SOUTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF WYNN SHOALS ROAD AS FOLLOWS: SOUTH 44 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 53SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 452.70 FEET TO AN OLD IRON PIN: THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 15MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 315.53 FEET TO AN OLD IRON PIN: THENCE SOUTH 49DEGREES 20 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 640.05 FEET TO AN OLD IRON PIN; THENCESOUTH 62 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 154.88 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN; AND THENCE SOUTH 85 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 152.99 FEET TO A 1/2"IRON PIN; THENCE TURNING AND LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RUNNING SOUTH 47 DEGREES 20MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 313.18 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE RUNNINGSOUTH 28 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST 1460.69 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE RUNNINGSOUTH 55 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST 467.57 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE RUNNINGSOUTH 22 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 333.60 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 13 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 501.17 FEET TO A1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 30 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 57 WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 380.08FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE SOUTH 83 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCEOF 429.09 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET: THENCE RUNNING NORTH 44 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 17 SECONDSWEST 536.70 FEET TO A 1 /2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 62 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 39 SECONDSWEST 264.32 FEET TO AN 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WESTFOR A DISTANCE OF 589.67 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET: THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 58SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 301.07 FEET TO AN OLD CON MON; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 32DEGREES 26 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 451.88 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN SET; THENCERUNNING NORTH 29

DEGREES 46 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 602.60 FEET TO AN OLDCON MON; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 69 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF605.30 FEET CROSSING AN OLD CON MON TO A POINT ON THE EASTERN RIGHT OF WAY OF SOUTHERNRAILWAY; THENCE TURNING AND RUNNING WITH THE EASTERN RIGHT OF WAY OF SOUTHERN RAILWAY N 28DEGREES 20 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST 2180.69 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIN, THE POINT OF BEGINNING

DASA

TOTAL IN - MATERIA

TOTAL OF STATEMORY

SOURCE OF DATA BANKS COLATY PLANNIC AND BULDIO 120 HIDSTON MOC SAIRT, 8, 254-7 (705) 877-4272

PARKING TABLE
THE OF NO. OF
SPACES SPACES
SPACES
THOOS
THOOS
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
2 SPACE FOR EVEN PARK DANGERS

ACTORS HOTE DRECT ACESS TO SUBJECT PROPERTY VA PUBLIC RIDHT OF WAY OF CANSMILE HIM.

ENCROACHMENTS/PROJECTIONS HONE OF SURVEY

REFERENCE FLAT 1. PLAT BHITLD "BONDARY SURVEY FOR WOLNY VERNON MILS", PREPARD BY SIE DESIGN, INC., DATED APRIL 3, 2018.

TAL ASSERTED PARTIES. M.
PILL ASSERTED PARTIES. M.
PILL ASSERTED TO 1 & BIT GO 2

BARGE OF BEREATED WHITE STIME ST

TIGOD, ZONE THE EDSEAL ENGINEER MAN STORM OF THE OF SONE THE THE WAS CONTY, THIS OF SONE THE WAS SONE THE OF THE SONE THE SONE THE OF THE O TONE "X" DETINED AS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE D.234 MANUAL CHANGE PLOODFLAN

SURVEXOR'S NOTES

1. THERE IS NO DBUERYED EVIDENCE OF EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDIDONS WITHIN RECENT MONTHS. 2. There are no known changes in street right of way lines struck completed on proposed, and analable from the compound limispiction and reterblie plat retoknation

4. THERE IS EMBOURE OF SITE USE AS A SOUD WASTE DUMP, SLAMP OR SAMITARY LANDFILL. A THERE IS NO CHESTRAID EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWAX CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.

S. THE SUBJECT PHOPERTY IS CONTIQUOUS TO THE SOUTHERN RIGHT OF WAY OF CANISMLE HIM AND THE SOUTHERN RIGHT OF WAY HYRS SHOULS TO.

6, SLBJECT PROPERTY FIELD SURVEYED 05/03/2020 7, OBSERVED POSITD ADDRESS 2830 & 2832 GANSVILE HWY

E. NO EMBERCE OF POLIDITIAL WITHANDS WERE DRESENTED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IT HE TIER THE STANCY WERE CONDUCTED, NOR WARN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: THE AREA STANDS TO ANY HELANDS STRUC LOANIED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: THESE DETENTION PONDS WERE ROSSINGED.

A. In this gives, the connection with facility found at the first product at the first product with the first product with the first product with the connection of the foundation with the first product with the first product with the first product of the foundation with the first product of the first product with the foundation of the first product with the first product with the first product with the first product with the first product of the first product with the first product of the first pro

ng. Ali visible above cround utilities appear to enter the Subject proporty from the public right-of-way or through Dedicated easternts.

12. THE BUILDING SOURCE FOOTAGE REFLECTED HEREON IS BASED ON BUILDING FOOTPRINT ONLY, AS MEASURED AT THE OF FIELD SURVEY. 11. NO CHEDIS OR STREAMS DESERVED AT THAT OF FIELD SLAWCY OTHER PARA WHAT IS SHOWN MERECAL.

- 13. AL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE CONSIDERED RECORD AND WEASURED CALLS.
 - 14, NO PARTY WALLS OBSERVED AT TIME OF SURVEY, 15. OFFSTE EASEMENTS WERE NOT PROVIDED.
- 16. STWER AND STORM DRAHACE PLANS UNAVALLABLE, LINES INCOMPLETE AND UNABLE TO FIND ORDEN/TERMINUS OF MANY LINES.

EASTAGN FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY FIDM RIDGI. TOTHIL CRESTON TON THE CARRAY AND THE CANAMY. A DOWNSHIPM, INTO THE RIGHAM TILL THE RILLY FOR RICCIPED WANCH IT, THE AND RECORDED THE CANAMY FOR RICCIPED WANCH IT, THE AND RECORDED TO WANCH PLACE ISS. ANTORESHIP RECORDES AS PAINTINGENTS. BETTER.

GO LANGUAGE COMPUTED IN MONT OF MAY DEED THOW REED, TEXTURE COMPRESSION TO SUMMER SHOWS A TEXTURE OF THE STORED IN THE SHOWS OF THE SHO

O CAGAMATE CONFICED IN ROUT OF WAY EED THOM SECTE TOTAL BENEVALLE THE READER DESCRIPE IN SURVEYOR DESCRIPE IN DIED BEDEV OF, PACE AGE, AFFECTOR IN SURVEYOR DESCRIPE, SEFERALE IN BETTAINE, LOCATION MAND ON DESTROY DESCRIPE, SEFERALET BETTAINE, LOCATION MAND ON DESTROY DESCRIPE, SEFERALET BETWENEY, DEATH AND THE SERVICED.

B BOH-OF-WY DED FROM HOM! YORKON WILS, NY., ET, AL TO BY FOWN DY THE, ACHING HOME WOUND WE SEEN WHO WAS ONTO SETURABLY WILL WON THE DIME TO WE WENT WOUND WE WENT WAS TROUBLE WHY OF THIS SHOULS BOT SECURITY AND HEREWAY OF THEM BY AND SHOULS BOT SECURITY AND THE MERCHAN

OB ELEGNATES CONFERED IN RIGHT OF WAY GEED TROU AT VERYING FROM AT THE AT THE TROU AT THE AT THE AT THE TROU AT THE AT THE AT THE STATE OF THE AT THE STATE OF THE AT THE STATE OF THE STAT

Sen arcent conditions to the conditions of the c

THE BASIS OF CRITEY PAIN THIS UAD OR PLAT AND THE SUREYON WHICH IS BASIS OF LACK IN CONCRETE AND THE SUREYON WHICH THE SUREYON WERE AND THE SUREYON TH

DATE OF PLAT OR MAP: JANE 9, 2020

TO: FIDELITY MATIONAL THE INSURANCE COMPANY; PHOENIX ALTO NOUSTRIAL INVESTORS LLC AND THE HUNTHOTON NATIONAL BANK

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

VONTY MAS

PHS BDNG THE SAME PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN FREST AMERICAN THE. COMMERCENT NO. NCS-1008018—AN. BEARING AN EPTECTIVE DATE OF MAY 20, 2020.

OB ACCIONTA ACOUNTD ACCIONAT TO EXCENDE SETTING COUNT ACOUNTD ACCIONATION OF ACCIONATION STATES GENERAL COUNT ACOUNTD ACCIONATION OF ACCIONATION STATES GENERAL COUNT INDICATE ACOUNTD ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION INDICATE ACCIONATION ACCIONATIONA ACCIONATION ACCIONATIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATION ACCIONATIONA ACCION

MATTERS AS SHOWN ON PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAUL 108, JOSEPH DEMS, NO. PLOTABLE DEMS.

TITLE COMMENSATINGAL DESCRIPTION

B. PAUPLE, DATONGTO, MITTERST AS TRIANT IN COMMON WHIT ROOM OF THE R.B. PAUPLE CREENING NAME OF THE R.B. PAUPLE CREENING NAME OF THE PAUPLE CREENING PROPERTY.

RECOMBLE ALL OF THE RIN ME SUTHER THE ALL OF THE ALL OF

pas beng tar same property as described in prest america Title communent no. NCS=1008019=ATI, bearing an epfective ATE of May 20, 2020.

The state of the s

HODIE MEATS, INC.

2850 CAINESVILLE HIGHWAY BAIKKS COUNTY ALTO, GEORGIA

SITE DESIGN, INC 228 HOCKY CHEEK ROLD, DISCONDING EC 20015 Pre. Landstrieben www.clib.giesq.ph/do.com

SHEET 1 OF 8

THE BOX













